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KODA 

Quarterly Issues/Programs List  

 

KODA provides its listeners with programming and public service announcements 

that address issues of concern to our local community. Among the issues 

determined to be of most concern to the community during the preceding 

calendar quarter were:  

 

• AIDS Foundation: This year, AIDS Foundation Houston is celebrating 40 

years of service. They have been on the forefront of HIV education and 

treatment with remarkable results. 

• Because Education Matters; Helping young people "detach" from the 

juvenile justice system. 

• Crime Prevention, Parenting, Education; Discuss the issue of 

distracted driving and the importance of impact of our Independence. 

• Crime Prevention, Youth, Education; the Houston Bar Association’s 

Juvenile Records Sealing Project seals non-violent crimes to help 

reformed delinquents to get jobs. 

• Education, Healthcare; Remembering 9/11 and pushing to create health 

care legislation passed for its emergency responders. 

• Education, Parenting, Economic Development, Volunteering; Boys & 

Girls Clubs of Greater Houston on their twenty-four locations around 

town how camp director lead teams of educators and mentors in programs 

like the Workforce Readiness for Teens. 

• Environment, Education, Healthcare; Bayou Preservation Association on 

their annual symposium, the water quality program, and their core 

values of celebrating, protecting, and restoring Houston’s flora. 

• Environment, Education; Since founded in 1983, over half a million 

trees have been planted by Trees for Houston. That is over an average 

20,000 per year. 

• Environment, Education; Discuss issues involving the rapid expansion of 

AI and global shark conservation efforts. 

• Environment; Houston Botanic Gardens on Houston’s Endangered plant 

Species. 



• Healthcare, Crime Prevention, Parenting; Justice Forwards on why 

specialized trauma counseling improves outcomes for individuals in 

adult probation. 

• Healthcare, Economic Development; Discuss improving the lives of 

those impacted by poverty or emergencies like the Hawaii wildfires. 

• Healthcare, Education, Crime Prevention; Opioids in Houston continues 

to be a major cause of senseless death. 

• Healthcare, Education, Parenting; Dr. Gerson founder of the 

Periwinkle Foundation, home of Camp YOLO (You Only Live Once). 

Periwinkle camps, arts and cancer survivor programs touch more than 

14,000 children, teens, and families annually. 

• Healthcare, Education; Discuss issues regarding aid and assistance as 

well as disaster relief organizations. 

• Healthcare, Parenting, Education; Discuss national blood supply 

shortage and importance of installed child safety seats. 

• Healthcare; Discuss suicide & cyber-bullying awareness and prevention 

including proposed federal legislation. 

• Legacy Health; Legacy Health on value-based healthcare, the 

• Expansion of Senior Care and the Little Readers program 

• Lone Star Flight Museum; The Lone Star Flight Museum on its 

upcoming Hanger Bash fundraiser, its new Space Gallery and the new The 

MaxFlight immersive flight simulator 

• Suicide Prevention, Veteran’s Affairs; Discuss Veterans/service 

members and national Suicide Prevention Month. 

• Suicide Prevention; Discuss issues regarding aid and assistance as 

well as disaster relief organizations. 

• Veteran Affairs, Mental Health; Discuss issues impacting veterans, 

from mental health challenges, health care and employment. 

• Veteran’s Affairs, Education; Discuss issues regarding veteran’s 

affairs, weather trends and technology/generational differences. 

• Veteran’s Affairs, Healthcare; Discuss Veteran’s Affairs, the VA, 

combating PTSD and Veteran Suicide Prevention 



• Volunteerism, Education; Peace Corp on its worldwide mission of 

serving poor communities, from leading health campaigns to boosting 

local entrepreneurship to teaching digital literacy. 

• Volunteerism: Discuss the work Global Citizen does to eradicate 

extreme poverty around the world. 

  



 

Section I  

LOCAL PROGRAMMING  

 

Section I lists regularly scheduled and special programs that represent the 

station's issue-responsive programming providing the most significant 

treatment of the issues listed above for the calendar quarter.  

 

ISSUE 
PROGRAM / 

TITLE 
DESCRIPTION GUEST DATE/TIME DURATION 

Environment, 

Education 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Since being founded in 

1983, over half a 

million trees have been 

planted by Trees for 

Houston- that’s on 

average 20,000 per 

year. 

Barry Ward 
07/02/2023 

06:59 AM 
030:12 

Crime 

Prevention, 

Parenting, 

Education 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

Discuss the issue of 

distracted driving and 

the importance of 

impact of our 

Independence. 

Garner, K. 

Davis 

07/02/2023 

07:33 AM 
029:50 

Because 

Education 

Matters 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Helping young people 

"detach" from the 

juvenile justice 

system. 

Timothy 

Williams 

07/09/2023 

06:59 AM 
030:16 

Healthcare 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

Discuss suicide & 

cyber-bullying 

awareness and 

prevention including 

proposed federal 

legislation. 

M. Molak 
07/09/2023 

07:34 AM 
029:50 

Healthcare, 

Education, 

Crime 

Prevention 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Opioids in Houston 

continues to be a major 

cause of senseless 

death. 

Dr. Stephen 

Nesbit 

07/16/2023 

06:57 AM 
029:27 

Volunteerism 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

Discuss the work Global 

Citizen does to 

eradicate extreme 

poverty around the 

world. 

H. Evans 
07/16/2023 

07:30 AM 
029:48 

Houston 

Botanic 

Garden 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Houston Botanic Gardens 

on Houston’s Endangered 

plant Species. 

Claudia Gee 

Vassar 

07/23/2023 

06:58 AM 
029:56 

Veteran 

Affairs, 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES

PUBLIC 

Discuss issues 

impacting veterans, 

from mental health 

C. Lyle 
07/23/2023 

07:32 AM 
029:49 



Mental 

Health 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

challenges, health care 

and employment. 

Healthcare, 

Crime 

Prevention, 

Parenting 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Justice Forwards on why 

specialized trauma 

counseling improves 

outcomes for 

individuals in adult 

probation. 

Devon 

Anderson 

07/30/2023 

07:00 AM 
029:58 

Environment, 

Education 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

Discuss issues 

involving the rapid 

expansion of AI and 

global shark 

conservation efforts. 

Dr. B. 

Kosko, Dr. 

G. Skomal 

07/30/2023 

07:33 AM 
029:50 

Legacy 

Health 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Legacy Health on value-

based healthcare, the 

Expansion of Senior 

Care and the Little 

Readers program 

Dr. Robert 

Hilliard 

08/06/2023 

06:54 AM 
029:41 

Veteran’s 

Affairs, 

Education 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

Discuss issues 

regarding veteran’s 

affairs, weather trends 

and 

technology/generational 

differences. 

K. Sheren, 

R. Stagich, 

Dr. J. 

08/06/2023 

07:28 AM 
029:50 

Healthcare, 

Education, 

Parenting 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Dr. Gerson founder of 

the Periwinkle 

Foundation, home of 

Camp YOLO (You Only 

Live Once). Periwinkle 

camps, arts and cancer 

survivor programs touch 

more than 14,000 

children, teens, and 

families annually. 

Dr. Paul 

Gerson, 

Doug 

Suggitt 

08/13/2023 

06:56 AM 
030:30 

Healthcare, 

Education 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

Discuss issues 

regarding aid and 

assistance as well as 

disaster relief 

organizations. 

B. Stern 
08/13/2023 

07:31 AM 
029:49 

Education, 

Parenting, 

Economic 

Development, 

Volunteering 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Boys & Girls Clubs of 

Greater Houston on 

their twenty-four 

locations around town 

how camp director lead 

teams of educators and 

mentors in programs 

like the Workforce 

Readiness for Teens. 

Kevin 

Hattery, 

Tobi 

Shonowo 

08/20/2023 

06:58 AM 
030:07 



Healthcare, 

Economic 

Development 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

Discuss improving the 

lives of those impacted 

by poverty or 

emergencies like the 

Hawaii wildfires. 

T. Tighe 
08/20/2023 

07:33 AM 
029:49 

Environment, 

Education, 

Healthcare 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Bayou Preservation 

Association on their 

annual symposium, the 

water quality program, 

and their core values 

of celebrating, 

protecting, and 

restoring Houston’s 

flora. 

Chris Brown 
08/27/2023 

06:59 AM 
030:41 

Suicide 

Prevention, 

Veteran’s 

Affairs 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

Discuss 

Veterans/service 

members and national 

Suicide Prevention 

Month. 

J. Lane 
08/27/2023 

07:33 AM 
029:50 

AIDS 

Foundation 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

This year, AIDS 

Foundation Houston is 

celebrating 40 years of 

service. They have been 

on the forefront of HIV 

education and treatment 

with remarkable 

results. 

Jeffrey 

Campbell 

09/03/2023 

07:00 AM 
030:21 

Suicide 

Prevention 

 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

Discuss issues 

regarding aid and 

assistance as well as 

disaster relief 

organizations. 

B. Stern 
09/03/2023 

07:34 AM 
029:50 

Volunteers 

Education 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

Peace Corp on its 

worldwide mission of 

serving poor 

communities, from 

leading health 

campaigns to boosting 

local entrepreneurship 

to teaching digital 

literacy. 

David 

Scheinman 

09/10/2023 

06:59 AM 
030:34 

Education, 

Healthcare 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

Remembering 9/11 and 

pushing to create 

health care legislation 

passed for its 

emergency responders. 

D. Paine, 

J. Feal 

09/10/2023 

07:34 AM 
029:50 



Lone Star 

Flight 

Museum 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

The Lone Star Flight 

Museum on its upcoming 

Hanger Bash fundraiser, 

its new Space Gallery 

and the new The 

MaxFlight immersive 

flight simulator 

Retired 

Lieutenant 

General 

Doug Owens 

09/17/2023 

07:03 AM 
030:31 

Veteran’s 

Affairs, 

Healthcare 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

Discuss Veteran’s 

Affairs, the VA, 

combating PTSD and 

Veteran Suicide 

Prevention 

Dr. M. 

Miller, J. 

Lorraine, P 

09/17/2023 

07:38 AM 
029:49 

Crime 

Prevention, 

Youth, 

Education, 

HOUSTON 

P.A. 

the Houston Bar 

Association’s Juvenile 

Records Sealing Project 

seals non-violent 

crimes to help reformed 

delinquents to get 

jobs. 

Katya Dow 
09/24/2023 

07:02 AM 
030:38 

Healthcare, 

Parenting, 

Education 

IHEARTRADIO 

COMMUNITIES

PUBLIC 

AFFAIRS 

SPECIAL 

Discuss national blood 

supply shortage and 

importance of installed 

child safety seats. 

T. Riggen, 

A. Carlson 

09/24/2023 

07:37 AM 
029:49 

 

 

  



Section II  

ADDITIONAL LOCAL PROGRAMMING  

 

Section II lists regularly scheduled programs that occasionally include 

guests and/or topics that address community issues during the preceding 

quarter.  

 

HEALTH KODA-FM 

Health officials in Harris and 

Fort Bend County are warning 

of a gastrointestinal illness 

linked to a parasite found in 

fresh produce. 

7-10-23 

  

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 

GOVERNMENT 

KODA-FM Public Community Commission is 

asking for suggestions on a 

fifth needed area code. Our 

four active area codes will 

need another in Q3 2025.  

7-14-23 

  

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 

HEALTH 

KODA-FM A combination of dangerous 

heat and Saharan dust leading 

to poor air quality. May cause 

issues with those suffering 

from respiratory issues. 

7-18-23 

  

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 

GOVERNMENT 

KODA-FM City of Katy is asking 

residents to adhere to a stage 

two drought contingency plan 

following a spike in water 

demand. 

7-25-23 

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 

POVERTY 

KODA-FM Rising rent costs coupled with 

less “cost of living” 

compensation increases 

are leading to more evictions 

in Harris County. 

7-26-23 

  

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 

 

EDUCATION KODA-FM 

Texas A & M has new interim 

president after current 

president resigned over 

botched hiring process 

7-31-23 

  

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 

 

EDUCATION KODA-FM 

Houston rejecting HISD library 

closures citing vital 

resources. 

7-26-23 

  

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 

 

WEATHER KODA-FM 
First week of August could be 

Houston’s hottest on record. 

8-1-23 

  

6:00AM 

:15 



7:00AM 

8:00AM 

 

EDUCATION KODA-FM 
HISD looking to hire 

uncertified teachers. 

8-4-23 

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 

 

COMMUNITY KODA-FM 

ERCOT asking Houston to set 

thermostat 3 degrees higher to 

help power grid. 

8-7-23 

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 

 

COMMUNITY KODA-FM 

Hurricane Mid-season update 

forecasting above average 

season. 

8-7-23 

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 

 

ECONOMY KODA-FM 

Houston heat affecting 

economy...Houstonians avoiding 

entertainment, arts, and 

sports to stay home in AC. 

8-14-23 

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

 

 

:15 

 

HEALTH KODA-FM 
Flames from SW Airlines plane 

lands safely at Hobby. 

8-16-23 

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 

EDUCATION KODA-FM 
More districts back to school 

in record breaking heat. 

  8-21-23 

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 

 

ECONOMY KODA-FM 

BUS drivers needed 

at HISD and bus 

routes available 

@FINDMYROUTE 

 8-29-

23 

7:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 

 

GOVERNMENT KODA-FM 

New laws in effect for Sept 

including ban on covid related 

mandates and Save Womens Sport 

Act 

9-1-23 

  6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 



 

CRIME KODA-FM 

The driver who crashed into 

Dennys on Labor Day was not 

arrested. Wet roads and speed 

were the cause. 

9-6-23 

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 

 

COMMUNITY KODA-FM 

Excessive heat causing ERCOT 

to issue emergency Alert 2 due 

to high energy demand 

9-7-23 

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 

 

CRIME KODA-FM 

Travis Scott appeared in civil 

deposition over the deadly 

crowd surge at his concert. 

9-19-23 

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 

 

ECONOMY KODA-FM 

Harris County adopts a 2.4-

billion-dollar budget with 

property tax rate slightly 

lower than 2022 

9-20-23 

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 

ECONOMY KODA-FM 

Beyonce Renaissance tour 

bringing traffic to NRG 

stadium area and METRO 

announces Beyonce themed buses 

9-22-23 

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

15 

ECONOMY KODA-FM 
HISD announces more cuts…this 

time custodians 

9-25-23 

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 

 

GOVERNMENT KODA-FM 

Houston adding 186 more dash 

cameras for HPD and 800k to 

buy more HPD body cameras. 

9-27-23 

6:00AM 

7:00AM 

8:00AM 

:15 

 

 

 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

Traffic updates are daily features that air at: 

 

5:20am, 5:34am, 5:50am, 6:02am, 6:16am, 6:28am, 6:44am, 7:02am, 7:28am, 

8:08am, 9:10am, 9:39am, 9:39am, 10:12am, 10:40am, 11:11am, 11:40am, 12:11pm, 

12:40pm, 1:12pm, 1:40pm, 2:40pm, 4:25pm, 4:45pm, 5:25pm, 5:45pm, 6:11pm, 

6:33pm, 7:11pm, 7:40pm, 7:50pm  

 

Weather updates are daily features that air at: 

 

6:34am, 7:10am, 7:37am, 8:02am, 9:20am, 9:48am, 10:19am, 11:19am, 12:19pm, 

1:19pm, 2:11pm, 4:35pm, 5:36pm, 5:56pm, 6:21pm, 6:42pm, 7:18pm, 7:57pm   



Section III  

PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

Section III lists public service announcements that the station broadcast 

during the preceding calendar quarter that address community issues.  

 

ISSUE  ORGANIZATION OR TITLE DURATION  RUNS  

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 9/11 NATIONAL DAY OF SERVICE 000:29 3 

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 9/11 NATIONAL DAY OF SERVICE 000:29 1 

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH 000:30 4 

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE NO MORE.ORG 000:30 7 

GLOBAL CITIZEN GLOBAL CITIZEN 000:30 4 

MENTORSHIP & VOLUNTEERING BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS 000:30 9 

ENVIRONMENT NO KID HUNGRY 000:29 6 

ENVIRONMENT NO KID HUNGRY 000:29 7 

TRAVEL AND SAFETY NHTSA 000:29 14 

 

 

  



SECTION IV 

COMMUNITY OUTREACH – PROMOTIONS 

 

Section IV lists additional support the station provides for the community 

through events with sponsorships, promotions, and live broadcasts.  

 

DATE EVENT DESCRIPTION 

September 20th – 

September 29th    
St. Jude Walk/Run  

Fifty-nine promos ran inviting Sunny 99 

listeners to the annual St. Jude 

Walk/Run on September 30th to raise 

funds benefitting childhood cancer 

research. 


