KODA Houston, TX Quarterly Issues/Programs List Third Quarter, 2023 10/06/2023

KODA Quarterly Issues/Programs List

KODA provides its listeners with programming and public service announcements that address issues of concern to our local community. Among the issues determined to be of most concern to the community during the preceding calendar quarter were:

- AIDS Foundation: This year, AIDS Foundation Houston is celebrating 40 years of service. They have been on the forefront of HIV education and treatment with remarkable results.
- Because Education Matters; Helping young people "detach" from the juvenile justice system.
- Crime Prevention, Parenting, Education; Discuss the issue of distracted driving and the importance of impact of our Independence.
- Crime Prevention, Youth, Education; the Houston Bar Association's Juvenile Records Sealing Project seals non-violent crimes to help reformed delinquents to get jobs.
- Education, Healthcare; Remembering 9/11 and pushing to create health care legislation passed for its emergency responders.
- Education, Parenting, Economic Development, Volunteering; Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Houston on their twenty-four locations around town how camp director lead teams of educators and mentors in programs like the Workforce Readiness for Teens.
- Environment, Education, Healthcare; Bayou Preservation Association on their annual symposium, the water quality program, and their core values of celebrating, protecting, and restoring Houston's flora.
- Environment, Education; Since founded in 1983, over half a million trees have been planted by Trees for Houston. That is over an average 20,000 per year.
- Environment, Education; Discuss issues involving the rapid expansion of AI and global shark conservation efforts.
- Environment; Houston Botanic Gardens on Houston's Endangered plant Species.

- Healthcare, Crime Prevention, Parenting; Justice Forwards on why specialized trauma counseling improves outcomes for individuals in adult probation.
- Healthcare, Economic Development; Discuss improving the lives of those impacted by poverty or emergencies like the Hawaii wildfires.
- Healthcare, Education, Crime Prevention; Opioids in Houston continues to be a major cause of senseless death.
- Healthcare, Education, Parenting; Dr. Gerson founder of the Periwinkle Foundation, home of Camp YOLO (You Only Live Once).

 Periwinkle camps, arts and cancer survivor programs touch more than 14,000 children, teens, and families annually.
- **Healthcare**, **Education**; Discuss issues regarding aid and assistance as well as disaster relief organizations.
- Healthcare, Parenting, Education; Discuss national blood supply shortage and importance of installed child safety seats.
- **Healthcare**; Discuss suicide & cyber-bullying awareness and prevention including proposed federal legislation.
- Legacy Health; Legacy Health on value-based healthcare, the
- Expansion of Senior Care and the Little Readers program
- Lone Star Flight Museum; The Lone Star Flight Museum on its upcoming Hanger Bash fundraiser, its new Space Gallery and the new The MaxFlight immersive flight simulator
- Suicide Prevention, Veteran's Affairs; Discuss Veterans/service members and national Suicide Prevention Month.
- Suicide Prevention; Discuss issues regarding aid and assistance as well as disaster relief organizations.
- Veteran Affairs, Mental Health; Discuss issues impacting veterans, from mental health challenges, health care and employment.
- Veteran's Affairs, Education; Discuss issues regarding veteran's affairs, weather trends and technology/generational differences.
- Veteran's Affairs, Healthcare; Discuss Veteran's Affairs, the VA, combating PTSD and Veteran Suicide Prevention

- Volunteerism, Education; Peace Corp on its worldwide mission of serving poor communities, from leading health campaigns to boosting local entrepreneurship to teaching digital literacy.
- Volunteerism: Discuss the work Global Citizen does to eradicate extreme poverty around the world.

Section I LOCAL PROGRAMMING

Section I lists regularly scheduled and special programs that represent the station's issue-responsive programming providing the most significant treatment of the issues listed above for the calendar quarter.

ISSUE	PROGRAM / TITLE	DESCRIPTION	GUEST	DATE/TIME	DURATION
Environment, Education	HOUSTON P.A.	Since being founded in 1983, over half a million trees have been planted by Trees for Houston- that's on average 20,000 per year.	Barry Ward	07/02/2023 06:59 AM	030:12
Crime Prevention, Parenting, Education		Discuss the issue of distracted driving and the importance of impact of our Independence.	Garner, K. Davis	07/02/2023 07:33 AM	029:50
Because Education Matters	HOUSTON P.A.	Helping young people "detach" from the juvenile justice system.	Timothy Williams	07/09/2023 06:59 AM	030:16
Healthcare	IHEARTRADIO COMMUNITIES PUBLIC AFFAIRS SPECIAL	Discuss suicide & cyber-bullying awareness and prevention including proposed federal legislation.	M. Molak	07/09/2023 07:34 AM	029:50
Healthcare, Education, Crime Prevention	HOUSTON P.A.	Opioids in Houston continues to be a major cause of senseless death.	Dr. Stephen Nesbit	07/16/2023 06:57 AM	029:27
Volunteerism	COMMUNITIES	Discuss the work Global Citizen does to eradicate extreme poverty around the world.	H. Evans	07/16/2023 07:30 AM	029:48
Houston Botanic Garden	HOUSTON P.A.	Houston Botanic Gardens on Houston's Endangered plant Species.	Claudia Gee Vassar	07/23/2023 06:58 AM	029:56
Veteran Affairs,		Discuss issues impacting veterans, from mental health	C. Lyle	07/23/2023 07:32 AM	029:49

Mental Health	AFFAIRS SPECIAL	challenges, health care and employment.			
Healthcare, Crime Prevention, Parenting	HOUSTON P.A.	Justice Forwards on why specialized trauma counseling improves outcomes for individuals in adult probation.	Devon Anderson	07/30/2023 07:00 AM	029:58
Environment, Education		Discuss issues involving the rapid expansion of AI and global shark conservation efforts.	Dr. B. Kosko, Dr. G. Skomal	07/30/2023 07:33 AM	029:50
Legacy Health	HOUSTON P.A.	Legacy Health on value- based healthcare, the Expansion of Senior Care and the Little Readers program	Dr. Robert Hilliard	08/06/2023 06:54 AM	029:41
Veteran's Affairs, Education	IHEARTRADIO COMMUNITIES PUBLIC AFFAIRS SPECIAL	Discuss issues regarding veteran's affairs, weather trends and technology/generational differences.	K. Sheren, R. Stagich, Dr. J.	08/06/2023 07:28 AM	029:50
Healthcare, Education, Parenting	HOUSTON P.A.	Dr. Gerson founder of the Periwinkle Foundation, home of Camp YOLO (You Only Live Once). Periwinkle camps, arts and cancer survivor programs touch more than 14,000 children, teens, and families annually.	Dr. Paul Gerson, Doug Suggitt	08/13/2023 06:56 AM	030:30
Healthcare, Education	_	Discuss issues regarding aid and assistance as well as disaster relief organizations.	B. Stern	08/13/2023 07:31 AM	029:49
Education, Parenting, Economic Development, Volunteering	HOUSTON P.A.	Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Houston on their twenty-four locations around town how camp director lead teams of educators and mentors in programs like the Workforce Readiness for Teens.	Kevin Hattery, Tobi Shonowo	08/20/2023 06:58 AM	030:07

Economic		Discuss improving the lives of those impacted by poverty or emergencies like the Hawaii wildfires.	T. Tighe	08/20/2023 07:33 AM	029:49
Environment, Education, Healthcare	HOUSTON P.A.	Bayou Preservation Association on their annual symposium, the water quality program, and their core values of celebrating, protecting, and restoring Houston's flora.	Chris Brown	08/27/2023 06:59 AM	030:41
Suicide Prevention, Veteran's Affairs		Discuss Veterans/service members and national Suicide Prevention Month.	J. Lane	08/27/2023 07:33 AM	029:50
AIDS Foundation	HOUSTON P.A.	This year, AIDS Foundation Houston is celebrating 40 years of service. They have been on the forefront of HIV education and treatment with remarkable results.	Jeffrey	09/03/2023 07:00 AM	030:21
Suicide Prevention	IHEARTRADIO COMMUNITIES PUBLIC AFFAIRS SPECIAL	Discuss issues regarding aid and assistance as well as disaster relief organizations.	B. Stern	09/03/2023 07:34 AM	029:50
Volunteers Education	HOUSTON P.A.	Peace Corp on its worldwide mission of serving poor communities, from leading health campaigns to boosting local entrepreneurship to teaching digital literacy.	David Scheinman	09/10/2023 06:59 AM	030:34
Education, Healthcare		Remembering 9/11 and pushing to create health care legislation passed for its emergency responders.	D. Paine, J. Feal	09/10/2023 07:34 AM	029:50

Lone Star Flight Museum	HOUSTON P.A.	The Lone Star Flight Museum on its upcoming Hanger Bash fundraiser, its new Space Gallery and the new The MaxFlight immersive flight simulator	Retired Lieutenant General Doug Owens	09/17/2023 07:03 AM	030:31
Affairs,		Discuss Veteran's Affairs, the VA, combating PTSD and Veteran Suicide Prevention	Dr. M. Miller, J. Lorraine, P	09/17/2023 07:38 AM	029:49
•	HOUSTON P.A.	the Houston Bar Association's Juvenile Records Sealing Project seals non-violent crimes to help reformed delinquents to get jobs.	Katya Dow	09/24/2023 07:02 AM	030:38
Parenting,	IHEARTRADIO COMMUNITIES PUBLIC AFFAIRS SPECIAL	Discuss national blood supply shortage and importance of installed child safety seats.	T. Riggen, A. Carlson	09/24/2023 07:37 AM	029:49

Section II ADDITIONAL LOCAL PROGRAMMING

HEALTH	KODA-FM	Health officials in Harris and Fort Bend County are warning of a gastrointestinal illness linked to a parasite found in fresh produce.	7-10-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15
GOVERNMENT	KODA-FM	Public Community Commission is asking for suggestions on a fifth needed area code. Our four active area codes will need another in Q3 2025.	7-14-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15
HEALTH	KODA-FM	A combination of dangerous heat and Saharan dust leading to poor air quality. May cause issues with those suffering from respiratory issues.	7-18-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15
GOVERNMENT	KODA-FM	City of Katy is asking residents to adhere to a stage two drought contingency plan following a spike in water demand.	7-25-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15
POVERTY	KODA-FM	Rising rent costs coupled with less "cost of living" compensation increases are leading to more evictions in Harris County.	7-26-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15
EDUCATION	KODA-FM	Texas A & M has new interim president after current president resigned over botched hiring process	7-31-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15
EDUCATION	KODA-FM	Houston rejecting HISD library closures citing vital resources.	7-26-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15
WEATHER	KODA-FM	First week of August could be Houston's hottest on record.	8-1-23 6:00AM	:15

			7:00AM 8:00AM	
EDUCATION	KODA-FM	HISD looking to hire uncertified teachers.	8-4-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15
COMMUNITY	KODA-FM	ERCOT asking Houston to set thermostat 3 degrees higher to help power grid.	8-7-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15
COMMUNITY	KODA-FM	Hurricane Mid-season update forecasting above average season.	8-7-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15
ECONOMY	KODA-FM	Houston heat affecting economyHoustonians avoiding entertainment, arts, and sports to stay home in AC.	8-14-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15
HEALTH	KODA-FM	Flames from SW Airlines plane lands safely at Hobby.	8-16-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15
EDUCATION	KODA-FM	More districts back to school in record breaking heat.	8-21-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15
ECONOMY	KODA-FM	BUS drivers needed at HISD and bus routes available @FINDMYROUTE	8-29- 23 7:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15
GOVERNMENT	KODA-FM	New laws in effect for Sept including ban on covid related mandates and Save Womens Sport Act	9-1-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15

CRIME	KODA-FM	The driver who crashed into Dennys on Labor Day was not arrested. Wet roads and speed were the cause.	9-6-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15
COMMUNITY	KODA-FM	Excessive heat causing ERCOT to issue emergency Alert 2 due to high energy demand	9-7-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15
CRIME	KODA-FM	Travis Scott appeared in civil deposition over the deadly crowd surge at his concert.	9-19-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15
ECONOMY	KODA-FM	Harris County adopts a 2.4-billion-dollar budget with property tax rate slightly lower than 2022	9-20-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15
ECONOMY	KODA-FM	Beyonce Renaissance tour bringing traffic to NRG stadium area and METRO announces Beyonce themed buses	9-22-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	15
ECONOMY	KODA-FM	HISD announces more cutsthis time custodians	9-25-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15
GOVERNMENT	KODA-FM	Houston adding 186 more dash cameras for HPD and 800k to buy more HPD body cameras.	9-27-23 6:00AM 7:00AM 8:00AM	:15

Traffic updates are daily features that air at:

5:20am, 5:34am, 5:50am, 6:02am, 6:16am, 6:28am, 6:44am, 7:02am, 7:28am, 8:08am, 9:10am, 9:39am, 9:39am, 10:12am, 10:40am, 11:11am, 11:40am, 12:11pm, 12:40pm, 1:12pm, 1:40pm, 2:40pm, 4:25pm, 4:45pm, 5:25pm, 5:45pm, 6:11pm, 6:33pm, 7:11pm, 7:40pm, 7:50pm

Weather updates are daily features that air at:

6:34am, 7:10am, 7:37am, 8:02am, 9:20am, 9:48am, 10:19am, 11:19am, 12:19pm, 1:19pm, 2:11pm, 4:35pm, 5:36pm, 5:56pm, 6:21pm, 6:42pm, 7:18pm, 7:57pm

Section III PUBLIC SERVICE ANNOUNCEMENTS

Section III lists public service announcements that the station broadcast during the preceding calendar quarter that address community issues.

ISSUE	ORGANIZATION OR TITLE	DURATION	RUNS
COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT	9/11 NATIONAL DAY OF SERVICE	000:29	3
COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT	9/11 NATIONAL DAY OF SERVICE	000:29	1
COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT	ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH	000:30	4
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE	NO MORE.ORG	000:30	7
GLOBAL CITIZEN	GLOBAL CITIZEN	000:30	4
MENTORSHIP & VOLUNTEERING	BIG BROTHERS BIG SISTERS	000:30	9
ENVIRONMENT	NO KID HUNGRY	000:29	6
ENVIRONMENT	NO KID HUNGRY	000:29	7
TRAVEL AND SAFETY	NHTSA	000:29	14

SECTION IV COMMUNITY OUTREACH - PROMOTIONS

Section IV lists additional support the station provides for the community through events with sponsorships, promotions, and live broadcasts.

DATE	EVENT	DESCRIPTION
September 20 th - September 29 th	St. Jude Walk/Run	Fifty-nine promos ran inviting Sunny 99 listeners to the annual St. Jude Walk/Run on September 30th to raise funds benefitting childhood cancer research.